© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of )
M ssouri - Areri can Wt er ) File No. WR-2024-0320
Conmpany' s Request for )
Authority to Inplenent a )
Ceneral Rate |Increase for )
Water and Sewer Service in)
M ssouri Service Areas)
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2024
6: 00 p. m
Governor O fice Building
200 Madi son Street, Room 310
Jefferson GCty, MO 65101
and WebEx
VOLUVE VI |
KENNETH J. SEYER, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R HOLSMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWM SSI ONERS
REPORTED BY:
Tracy Taylor, CCR No. 939
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 2
APPEARANCES
DEAN COOPER
Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, PC
312 East Capitol Avenue
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0456
573. 635. 7166
dcooper @r ydonl aw. com
FOR: M ssouri - Aneri can Water Conpany
JOHN CLI ZER
Depart nent of Commerce & | nsurance
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson GCity, Mssouri 65102
opcservi ce@pc. nb. gov
FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel (OPC
CASI ASLI N
Econom c Devel opnent Commerce & | nsurance
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
st af f counsel servi ce@sc. no. gov
FOR  Staff of the M ssouri
Publ i ¢ Service Comm ssion
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

JUDGE SEYER: Today is Novenber 13th, raoe
2024. The tine is 7:05 p.m M nane is Ken Seyer. |
am a Regul atory Law Judge with the M ssouri Public
Service Commission and | will preside over this
portion of the proceedings this evening.

The Comm ssion has set this tine for a
| ocal public hearing to give nenbers of the public the
chance to comment about M ssouri-Anmerican Water
Conpany's application for a general rate increase for
wat er and sewer service, which is Conm ssion File
Nurmber WR-2024- 0320.

The Commi ssion regulates the rates
charged by public utility conpanies in Mssouri to
ensure that those rates are just and reasonable. The
Comm ssion also regulates the quality of service and
safety of the operations of public utilities.

The Comm ssion has five Comm ssioners.
They are appointed by the Governor and confirned by
the Senate. The Commi ssion enploys a staff of
engi neers, accountants, attorneys, financial analysts
and other specialists in the field of utility
regul ati on.

Wth me this evening is the Chair of the
Comm ssi on, Kayla Hahn. And joining us online are

Commi ssi oners Jason Hol sman, d en Kol kneyer and John

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 4
M tchell.

The Conm ssioners have not made any
decisions in this -- in this case and cannot answer
any questions today because they have to renain
i mpartial until all of the evidence is presented at
the evidentiary hearing in this matter, which is
schedul ed to begin February 27thth.

Chair Hahn, at this tinme would you |ike
to nake openi ng remar ks?

CHAI R HAHN:  Thank you, Judge.
Appreciate it. | think | may have al so saw
Comm ssi oner Col eman online, so all the Conm ssion is
present this evening.

| want to welcome you to Jefferson Cty.
We | ook forward to hearing -- on behalf of the entire
Comm ssion, we |ook forward to hearing your comments
this evening and we know that we wi |l undoubtedly nake
a better, nore infornmed decision as a result of those
coments. So thank you again. Look forward to
hearing from you.

JUDGE SEYER:  Thank you.

There are attorneys here today
representing the parties in -- in this matter. So for
the record, would each of you identify yourselves and

state which party you're representing, beginning with

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. . Page 5
M ssouri - Amreri can Water Conpany?

MR. COOPER  Thank you, Judge. Dean
Cooper fromthe law firm of Brydon, Swearengen and
Engl and, PC, PO Box 456, Jefferson City, M ssour
65102, appearing on behalf of M ssouri-Anerican Water
Conpany.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you.

On -- on behalf of the Staff of the Conmm ssion.

M5. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for Conmm ssion
St af f.

JUDGE SEYER® And the O fice of the
Publ i c Counsel .

MR CLIZER: John Ci zer.

JUDGE SEYER: |'m not seeing any other
attorneys for parties. |If there are any online, speak
now or forever hold your peace.

Al right. The way we'll proceed wth
this portion of the hearing tonight will be to call
the nanes listed on the sign-up sheet in the order
that you signed up. Wen | call your nane, please
step up to the podium | will place you under oath
and ask you to state and spell your nane and then you
can offer your coments to the Conm ssion.

W will try tolimt comments tonight to

five mnutes per person, but once you're finished with

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. ) ] Page 6
your comments, please renmain at the podiumin case

there are any questions fromthe Conm ssioners or the
attorneys for the parties.

First name on the list is Roberta Anson.
Ms. Anson, would you raise your right hand, please.
Thank you.

(Roberta Anson was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Then if you
woul d, state and spell your nane.

M5. ANSON: Roberta Anson.

JUDGE SEYER: And how -- and do you spell
your nane, please?

M5. ANSON: R-o0-b-e-r-t-a, |ast nane
A-n-s-o0-n.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. Go
ahead with your coments.

M5. ANSON: Ckay. | had several
different areas where | was concerned. | focused ny
coments on the fees and proposal for the service
areas for netered nonthly custoners for water only,
not for sewer. Fortunately, | reside in Warrensburg
and they had -- handle their own wastewater so don't
have to get into the wastewater point of it.

But just |looking at this and the expenses

that were anticipated -- | understand they've been

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 7
knocked down a little bit fromthe 1.5 billion that

was originally requested. But ny concernis in the --
trying to recoup that kind of an investnent in a short
period of tinme by the rates that are proposed.

Two hundred and fifty mles of pipeline
woul d have a depreciation of at |east 50 years or
nore. So ny concernis if we are going to try to
recover 1.1 billion dollars over 20 years as opposed
to over 50, then that's going to be a | ot of extra
noney that's going to be comng in after those assets
are paid for.

My anticipation is once that this rate
proposal is put in play if this proposal is accepted,
those rates are not going to go down again. That's
just what they're going to be and then they're going
to continue to ratchet up over tine as nore things are
taken care of as far as nmaintenance itens and ot her
t hi ngs that need to be repl aced.

Al so, |'mconcerned for how many of these
in their proposal are actually going to be serving new
custoners and is the anticipation of the new custoners
coming in line and their fees that they're paying al so
bei ng taken into account.

| al so am concerned for the rate

structure itself, being a fixed incone person on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 8
Social Security retired at this tinme, that the rate

structure seens to be disproportionately nore
expensi ve per thousand gallons for the | ower usage
cust oner.

This seens to ne to cone really -- fly in
the face of water conservation as well. The rate
structure for a thousand gallons for a person who only
uses 2,000 gallons a nonth currently would be $28. 13.
Under their rate structure, would go to 41.85, which
woul d be a 48.8 percent increase. Cost per gallon
woul d be $20. 95.

Anot her person in the sane town in the
sanme -- for the sane Anerican Water, if they were
usi ng 6,000 gallons, they would be paying $13.82 a
gal l on -- per thousand gallons conpared to $20.95 for
a | ower user.

So | think the rate structure itself
needs to be | ooked at to hel p encourage water
conservation and to be fair for people who are using a
| esser anmount of water. Those of us that are turning
off the faucets when we brush our teeth, those of us
who are not watering every other day, but are actually
trying to conserve this natural resource, we should
not have to pay the highest price per thousand gallons

j ust because we are using it judiciously.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. Page 9
The |l ast question | had was on the WSl RA

as to whether the funds there were exhausted at this
point. And ny understanding is any funds that -- that
t hose funds are beyond exhausted. And so part of the
reason for the increase is to bring things up to date
and to kind of start at a new starting place. So

t hanks for clarifying that.

| do think it is sonmething that is
very -- not very well understood by the custoners,
that this is sonething that is going to be expected to
cone back on and be increased about every six nonths
for additional maintenance that's being done for
M ssouri - Amreri can Wat er.

Her e agai n, another conplaint for why we
are | ooking at such a |l arge anount of expenditure at
this point. Is it really sonmething that we need to
pay for in such a short period of tine? Because that
$1.1 billion would likely be paid for after 20 years,
I ncl udi ng the debt service after 20 years of -- of
I ncreased rates.

So that was all | had. Thank you for
your tine.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Ms. Anson, if you
could just pause there for a second. Are there any

gquestions fromthe Conm ssioners? Any questions from

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024
) ) Page 10
the attorneys for the parties? Al right. Thank you.

Next on the list Elizabeth Wber- Haynes.
Al right. M. Wber-Haynes, would you rise -- raise
your right hand, please.

(El'i zabet h Weber - Haynes was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. And
could you go ahead and state and spell your nane for
the record?

M5. WEBER- HAYNES: Elizabeth
Weber - Haynes. First nanme E-l1-i-z-a-b-e-t-h, |last nane
We-b-e-r, hyphen, Ha-y-n-e-s. Sorry about that.

So ny testinony centers on concerns of
repl acenent over repair. M understanding is part of
the rate increase is to replace outdated |ines,
equi pnrent, systens, building new filtration systens.
But it seens to ne, especially in ny area the -- the
pl an has been to repair, repair, repair.

| have spoken with staff this evening
from M ssouri-Anmerican Water Conpany about where at
| east my location is on the list for replacenent
rather than repair, which is all fine and good, but |
know nmy nei ghborhood isn't the only one dealing wth
t hose concerns.

JUDGE SEYER: And excuse ne. You're --

you |ive where?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 11
M5. WEBER- HAYNES: | beg your pardon . |

live at 1901 Tower Drive here in Jefferson City.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Here in Jeff Cty.
Thank you.

M5. WEBER- HAYNES: My ot her concern is we
had a | eak that was happeni ng across the street from
our property at the corner of Tower and W ndsor.
Nobody seens to know how this | eak happens. Nobody
knows how to seemto fix it.

What has occurred so far is there has
been a patch placed over where the | eak continues to
bubbl e up. W have not been notified if that has
actually been fixed, repaired. 1Is it still |eaking
under the street?

This seens to also be repaired quite a
bit wwith no clear resolution and I"mnot really sure
who's paying for that at this point. That is another
concern that | have as well, as far as a rate
I ncrease. Were are we fixing things?

My final concernis alittle bit nore
specific as far as the rate in- -- as far as the rate
case process. It is well known in the Capitol
buil ding that the utilities have been backi ng changes
to alter how the rate-making process works to shorten

the tinmeline.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

) ) Page 12
So | do have a fear that if this rate

I ncrease goes through now and | egislation is coupled
on top of that over in the legislative Capitol here in
Jefferson City, that we'll start seeing these

| ncreases goi ng faster and faster and faster and we'l|
see rates conpiling and conpiling and conpiling.

That is a very specific concern to ne
considering what | do for a living. | don't want to
see the average consuner get blindsided by that
because not everybody understands the rate case
process. They don't understand how they can get in
contact w th people.

| woul d suggest that possibly beyond
havi ng public hearings, that the utilities, OPC and
even the PSC itself, maybe nake a better effort to
reach out to the general public so they can probably
understand the process a little bit better. And that
IS where ny testinony concl udes.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you.

M. dizer, do you have a question?

MR. CLIZER The | eak that you nenti oned,
approxi mately when did that start?

M5. WEBER- HAYNES: About a year ago.

MR CLIZER And it is continuing to this

day, to your know edge?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 13
M5. WEBER- HAYNES: To ny know edge. Now,

like | said, there is a patch over top of it so I'm
not sure if it's actually properly been repaired or if
it still -- it just seens -- there's a patch and then
there's a leak again and then there's a patch and then
there's a | eak again, so.

MR. CLIZER Al right. Thank you. That
was ny question.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Any other
gquestions? All right. Thank you for your testinony.

M5. WEBER- HAYNES: Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER Next on the list is
Penel ope Canp.

M5. CAMP:. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Ms. Canp, woul d you raise
your right hand, please.

(Penel ope Canp was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you.
Coul d you go ahead and spell -- or state and spell
your nane for the record?

M5. CAMP: Penel ope, P-e-n-e-I|-0-p-e.
Last nane is Canp with a C, 1ike canpground, C a-mp.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. Go
ahead.

M5, CAMP: | have wastewater with

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 14
American -- M ssouri-Anerican Water and they charge a

flat rate. And right now |I'm paying $67.55 a nonth --
no, actually it's every 28 days. They're not even
doing it like by a nonth because if you -- it's

28 days, 28 days, 28 days. So it's actually a little
hi gher than that.

And in the letter that we received, they

said that the -- for wastewater custoners wll vary
dependi ng on the service area. Wll, we don't have
any idea. Sonme will see a one dollar decrease and

others will see up to a $27 increase.

That would take ny bill up to al nbst $95

a nonth and that's outrageous. | think that the 67.55
Is plenty high. It's a flat rate. There's only two
people in ny house. It's just outrageously high.

JUDGE SEYER® And can | --

M5. CAMP: And they won't tell you how
much it's going to go up.

JUDGE SEYER: Excuse ne. Can | ask you

what town or city you live in?

M5. CAMP: Yeah. |[|'mjust outside of the
city limts. [|I'min Southwood HIls, 809 South Tree
Drive.

JUDGE SEYER: South of Jefferson Gty?

M5. CAMP: Yeah. Just outside the city

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. Page 15
limts.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Thank you.

M5. CAMP: So they -- they're not telling
us what the increase is going to be.

JUDGE SEYER:. Ckay. Do you have further
conment s?

M5. CAMP:  No.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Are there any
gquestions? All right. Thank you.

M5. CAMP: Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER  The next nanme on the I|i st
I s Tom Li ndenbush.

Al right. Next onthe list is Sonya
Cahal an. How did | do on your nane?

M5. CAHALAN:. Pretty close. Nobody ever
gets it right. It's fine.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Wuld you raise
your right hand, please? Thank you.

(Sonya Cahal an was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER. Al right. Thank you. |If
you woul d, go ahead and state and spell your nane.

M5. CAHALAN: My nane is Sonya Cahal an.
You were close. S-o0-n-y-a G a-h-a-1-a-n.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Go ahead with

your testinony.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 16
M5. CAHALAN:. Ckay. Just sone thoughts

as an opinion only, because |I'mjust |earning how all
of the water systemthing works here. It seens like a
very large increase all at once, especially if it is
going to stay on the bill forever and ever hereafter.

And especially since | just |earned that
the WBI RA or whatever it's called is possibly able to
be added on very quickly thereafter. That's another
added increase. And that we do not know exactly how
much our sewer usage rates m ght increase yet,
al though we were given notice that there's sone charts
that we can | ook at so we can determ ne that.

But | have a feeling none of us are going
to be in agreenent with it anyways, no matter what it
Is. The mnus a dollar, yeah, we mght go for that,
but .

So what I'mthinking is based on the work
that was provided in this piece of paper that was
mailed -- that |I'mbetting 90 percent of the people
that received it threwit away because it just |ooks
li ke junk mail, so that could be inproved on to help
everybody -- the different projects that are goi ng on,
I f there could be a way to not do themall at once so
we coul d have a lesser increase at this point in tine

If we have to have one, or if it can maybe be -- the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. . Page 17
| ncrease be based nore on a popul ati on of area.

So like the Jefferson City area and all
the small townshi ps around versus St. Louis or Kansas
City or sone of the bigger cities around that probably
have nore infrastructure needs and repl acenent needs,
then maybe it could be divided up a little bit
differently. Consideration.

O maybe not do all of this all at -- |
think | already said that. Sorry.

Just as a point of view, | noved here
from San Antoni o, Texas al nost a year ago. Lived in
El Paso, Texas prior to that. |I'mglad to be back to
t he M dwest.

| was surprised as all get out when we
got our first water bill here. | lived in the desert
for alnost 30 years and | thought our water bill was
going to go down once we got here and now it's nore
t han what we were paying in the desert and now they're
wanting to raise it even nore. That's insane to ne.
Just my opi ni on.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you for
your testinony. And are you a Jefferson Gty
customer ?

M5. CAHALAN: They call it Eugene, but

we're not really. It's down -- Lake Carnel Estates.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. Page 18
JUDGE SEYER: Right. So -- so roughly
15 mles --
MS. CAHALAN. Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: - sout hwest of Jefferson

Cty?

MS. CAHALAN:  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Are there any
questions?

Al right. Thank you for your testinony.

M5. CAHALAN:. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Next on the list is R chard
All en.

MR. ALLEN: Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. M. Allen,
woul d you raise your right hand, please?

MR, ALLEN: Yes | wll.

(Richard Allen was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Thank you. Go
ahead, if you would, state and spell your nane.

MR. ALLEN: Ckay. It is Richard,
R-i-c-h-a-r-d, Allen, AIl-l-e-n.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Go ahead.

MR. ALLEN: Al right. Al of ny
comments pertain to the wastewater side of this rate

I ncrease proposal. And | did get a |look at the table

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

) ) ) Page 19
that the fine folks at M ssouri-Anerican Water, the

ni ce people outside on the information table,
provi ded.

And | do have -- | do know what the rate
i ncrease wll be for wastewater now. For Col e County,
rates would go up to 82 sonething -- | just glanced at
that -- which is a 24 percent increase over the
current rate, which is quite a bit. | was hoping for
that dollar decrease, but it didn't materiali ze.

Now, there was a | ow usage rate option
and that was actually a dollar less. It is like
66- sonmet hing. And by usage | would qualify for that.
But because |I'm not an American Water custoner for the
wat er side, instead | have Public Water District
Nunmber 2, right now | wouldn't qualify.

Even though | have all of the records for
several years showi ng ny usage every nonth, | can
docunent that | have | ow usage. GCenerally it's around
900 day -- 900 gallons a nonth, which is really | ow
because | conserve it quite a bit. There's only one
person in ny house, ne.

So |l think it's really unfair for ne to
be paying the sane flat rate as sonebody who m ght be
usi ng 6,000, 10,000, 15,000 gallons a nonth. And

there ought to be a way for ne to be able to access

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 20
that low rate usage. | don't want -- | don't feel

|i ke I should be penalized just because |I'm provided
by a water district over American Water. | have
docunent at i on.

So anyway, that -- that answered part of
nmy question. | just wish that table had been nade
avai |l abl e before this neeting, because | had no idea.
| guess if | could have | ooked sonehow in -- in the
deep recesses of the website | mght have found it,
but it wasn't on the -- the mailing at all, so |
wasn't -- | had big questions about that.

The WSl RA, that surcharge that's on our
bill every nonth, like $2.19 currently, | would have
t hought that that would have recovered nmuch of the --
the costs that they incurred between these rate
i ncreases. And so | didn't think the rate increase --
| never dreaned it would be 24 percent.

You know, | thought, well, yeah, they may
need to recover sone costs that they didn't. O
course, | was |ooking at naybe 10 percent. Not
24 percent.

Anyway, ny final idea -- and this is
t hi nki ng outside the box. |In our subdivision, we are
required to have a septic tank that precedes the |ine

going off our property. It's to lessen the |oad on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

) Page 21
the -- the treatnent plant. Now, if we have to punp

the septic tank, that's an additional cost, but
punpi ng the septic tank | essens the | oad on the
treat nent plant.

So | would think it would be in
M ssouri-Anerican's best interest to nmake sure that
the septic tanks are punped and to either give us a
credit or even pay for it. | feel that the rate of
82 bucks a nonth, | shouldn't have to pay to punp ny
septic tank as well.

"' mdoing thema favor by | essening the
| oad on the treatnment plant and | think | should get
sone kind of conpensation for that. And that is ny
t esti nony.

JUDGE SEYER: All right. And just so |
understand, you live in Cole County?

MR. ALLEN: Yes, | do.

JUDGE SEYERT M. dizer?

MR, CLIZER Sir, when you say that you
are required to punp your septic tank, is that a
requi renment inposed on you by M ssouri-Anerican Water
Conpany or by sone other entity |ike a honeowners
associ ati on?

MR. ALLEN: [It's just a common practice.

| -- maybe | shouldn't have said required. | just --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 22
it's -- it's a good idea.

MR. CLIZER  Thank you for your
clarification. | have no further questions.

JUDGE SEYER: And not to get too graphic,
but when it gets full, you've got to punp it out.

MR. ALLEN. What's that?

JUDGE SEYER: | said not to be too
graphic, but when it -- when the septic tank fills,
you have no choice but to --

MR. ALLEN: Right. Wen it's full, yeah,
you got to do it.

JUDGE SEYER. And -- and just -- just to
make sure I'm-- |I'mclear on what your early
testinony was, you're saying that this | ow usage fl at
rate is not available if you' re not also a
M ssouri - Ameri can Water custoner?

MR. ALLEN: That's correct.

JUDGE SEYER:. Ckay. Are there any other
guestions? kay. Thank you, M. Allen.

MR. ALLEN:.  Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Next on the list is WIIliam
Stuart Zeaman. Al right. M. Zeaman, would you
rai se your right hand, please.

(WIliam Stuart Zeaman was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Could you go

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 23

ahead and state and spell your nane for the record?

MR. ZEAMAN. Wl liamis the comon
spelling, Wi-I-l-i-a-m Stuart, S-t-u-a-r-t, Zeanman,
Z-e-a-ma-n.

JUDGE SEYER:. Al right. Go ahead.

MR. ZEAMAN:. Thank you. | live in Gol den
Pond Honmeowners Association. | live at 2002 Teal
Lane, Holts Summit, Mssouri. | also do not receive
my water from M ssouri-Anmerican Water. | receive it
fromCall away County Water District Nunber One.

And | have a record of -- going back to
2001 and | can also go to ny water -- water conpany
and say: Can | get a record of ny usage? And we just
| earned today -- and | support what M. Allen just
testified about -- is that there's a | ow water usage
availability to people who use M ssouri-Anerican
Wat er .

And | think that that should al so be
extended to people who do not use M ssouri-Anerican
Water or receive Mssouri-Anerican Water. |'ve got a
stack of stubs from 2001. |'mnot going to bore you
by all of them but | can show you one, one, one, one,
one, one, one. That's 1,000 gallons a day -- or 1,000
gal l ons a nonth.

And | think that that should be extended

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 24
to other people and not just for M ssouri-Anerican
Wat er custoners who receive water from
M ssouri-Anmerican Water.

Next, I'ma little concerned about the
hacki ng that occurred to their information. And I
just want M ssouri-Anmerican Water to try to do their
best they possibly can to protect our data. Thank
you.

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Are there any
questions for M. Zeaman?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge.
This is Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

JUDGE SEYER:. Al right. Go ahead,
Comm ssi oner.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: | -- |I'm
somewhat confused on whether the gentlenman testifying
Is or isn't a custoner -- a water custoner of
M ssouri - Anreri can Water?

MR. ZEAMAN. May | respond, please?

JUDCGE SEYER  Yes.

MR. ZEAMAN: | tried to nmake it clear
that | receive ny water from Call away County Water
District Nunber One and | do not receive incom ng
water from M ssouri-Anerican Water. Rather, it's a
sewage -- it's a sewage usage.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 25

JUDGE SEYER: Right.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Ckay. Ckay.
Ckay. Yes. So it's the sewage bill. Ckay. |
under st and now.

JUDGE SEYER:  (kay.

MR ZEAMAN. | would like -- may | add
one thing?

JUDGE SEYER:  Sure.

MR. ZEAMAN:. | have been testifying up
here for about 20 years and | would |ike ny previous
testinony and all the records that |'ve provided to be
i ncorporated into this hearing.

JUDGE SEYER That -- well, I'Il note
your request, but |'mnot sure about the |ogistics
behi nd t hat .

MR. ZEAMAN. Thank you for your
consi derati on.

JUDGE SEYER Sure. And if there's
not hing further, thank you for your testinony.

MR. ZEAMAN:  You're wel cone.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. M. Zeaman's
nane is the last nane on the list. |[Is there anyone
el se here who did not sign up who would like to
testify? It looks |Iike we have a -- we have a

vol unteer. Go ahead.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 26

M5. STAUDE: WMarybeth Staude.

JUDGE SEYER: (Ckay. Could you go ahead
and state and spell your nane for the record.

M5. STAUDE: Ma-r-y-b-e-t-h S-t-a-u-d-e.

JUDGE SEYER S-t-o0-u-d?

M5. STAUDE: A-u-d-e.

JUDGE SEYER: A-u-d-e. Thank you. Wuld
you raise your right hand, please?

(Marybet h Staude was sworn in.)

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Go ahead.

M5. STAUDE: Gkay. | just want to say
that | think the rates are not just and reasonable. |
want to say that the proposed rate increase is
outrageous. And what's preventing another rate
I ncrease if you don't earn a reasonable return?

And | agree with Ms. Anson about trying
to recoup your investnent in a short anount of tine.
| think that's wong. And what other people have said
about charging nore for | ow usage custoners. That's
all 1 have.

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Are there any
questions for Ms. Staude?

Al right. Thank you for your testinony.
Al right. For those people in attendance and t hose

who may be watching online, if you have further

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

. . Page 27
coments or -- or if you were not here tonight and

woul d like to submt comments, you can go to the
Public Service Comm ssion's website at PS --
PSC. MO. GOV and then there's a link on the right side
of the page that is entitled Submt Comments.

Cick on that |ink, submt your coments,
but make sure in those comments it refers to this case
nunmber, which again is WR-2024-0320.

And Chair Hahn, would you |ike to nake
cl osing remarks?

CHAI R HAHN:  Happy to. Thank you, Judge.

| appreciate everyone taking tinme out of
their Wednesday evening to be here with us. | know
you coul d choose to do many ot her things wth your
time, but we really appreciate your input. W wll
take the suggestions and coments you' ve nmade under
consi deration before we nmake any final decision in
t his case.

And so on behalf of the Conmm ssion,
real |y appreciate you being here and appreciate all
the efforts of the parties and our Staff to help wth
the hearing this evening. Thank you so nuch.
Appreciate it.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. This hearing is

now adj ourned and we'll go off the record.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing

November 13, 2024

7:38 p.m)

(Heari ng concl uded.)

Page 28

(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs concl uded at

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. \f |. EXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Local Public Hearing November 13, 2024

Page 29
E OF REPORTER

I, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of M ssouri, do hereby certify that the
testinony appearing in the foregoing matter was duly
sworn by ne; that the testinony of said wtnesses was
taken by me to the best of ny ability and thereafter
reduced to typewiting under ny direction; that I am
nei ther counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any
of the parties to the action in which this matter was
taken, and further, that I amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

interested in the outcone of the action.

@ﬁ%ﬁ%%%m

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Local Public Hearing

November 13, 2024Index: $1.1..bore

$ 3
$1.1 9:18 30 17:16
$13.82 8:14
$2.19 20:13 4
$20.95 8:11,15 41.85 8:9
$27 14:11 456 5:4
$28.13 8:8 48.8 8:10
$67.55 14:2
$95 14:12 >

50 7:6,9

1
1,000 23:23 6
1.1 7:8 6,000 8:14 19:24
1.5 7:1 65102 5:5
10 20:20 66-something
10,000 19:24 19:12
13th 31 67.55 14:13
15 18:2 .
15,000 19:24
1901 11:2 7:05 3:2

5 8
2 19:15 809 14:22
2000 8:8 82 19:6 21:9
20 7:89:18,19
25:10 9
2001 23:12,21 90 16:19
2002 23:7 900 19:19
2024 3:2
24 19:7 20:17,21 A
2rthth 4:7 A-L-L-E-N 18:21
28 14:3,5

A-N-S-O-N 6:14

A-U-D-E 26:6,7
accepted 7:13
access 19:25
account 7:23
accountants 3:20
add 25:6

added 16:8,9

additional 9:12
21:2

adjourned 27:25
agree 26:16
agreement 16:14

ahead 6:16 10:7
13:19,24 15:21,24
18:19,22 23:1,5
24:13 25:25 26:2,
10

Allen 18:12,13,14,
16,17,20,21,23
21:17,24 22:6,10,
17,19,20 23:14

alter 11:24

American 8:13
14:1 19:13 20:3

amount 8:20 9:15
26:17

analysts 3:20

Anson 6:4,5,7,10,
13,17 9:23 26:16

anticipated 6:25

anticipation 7:12,
21

Antonio 17:11
appearing 5:5
application 3:9
appointed 3:18

approximately

12:22

area 10:16 14:9
17:1,2

areas 6:18,20
Aslin 5:9
assets 7:10

association 21:23
23:7

attendance 26:24

attorneys 3:20
4:22 5:15 6:3 10:1

availability 23:16

average 12:9

B

back 9:1117:12
23:11

backing 11:23
based 16:17 17:1
beg 11:1

begin 4:7
beginning 4:25

behalf 4:155:5,8
27:19

betting 16:19
big 20:11
bigger 17:4

bill 14:12 16:5
17:15,16 20:13
253

billion 7:1,8 9:18

bit 7:111:16,20
12:17 17:6 19:8,
20

blindsided 12:9
bore 23:21

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public He&ringmber 13, 2024Index: box..disproportionately

box 5:4 20:23
bring 9:5
brush 8:21
Brydon 5:3
bubble 11:12
bucks 21:9

building 10:15
11:23

C

C-A-H-A-L-A-N
15:23

C-A-M-P 13:22

Cahalan 15:14,15,
19,22 16:1 17:24
18:3,6,10

call 5:18,20 17:24

Callaway 23:10
24:22

called 16:7

Camp 13:13,14,
15,17,21,22,25
14:17,21,25 15:3,
7,10

campground
13:22

Capitol 11:22 12:3
care 7:17
Carmel 17:25

case 4:36:111:22
12:10 27:7,18

Casi 59
centers 10:12

Chair 3:23 4:8,10
27:9,11

chance 3:8

charge 14:1
charged 3:13
charging 26:19
charts 16:11
choice 22:9
choose 27:14
cities 17:4

city 4:145:411:2,
312:4 14:20,22,
24,25 17:2,4,22
18:5

clarification 22:3
clarifying 9:7

clear 11:16 22:13
24:21

Click 27:6

Clizer 5:13 12:20,
21,24 13:7 21:18,
19 22:2

close 15:15,23
closing 27:10
Cole 19:521:16
Coleman 4:12
comment 3:8

comments 4:16,
19 5:23,24 6:1,16,
19 15:6 18:24
27:1,2,5,6,7,16

Commission 3:4,
6,10,12,15,17,19,
24 4:12,16 5:8,9,
23 27:19

Commission's
27:3

Commissioner
4:12 24:11,12,14,
15 25:2

Commissioners

3:17,25 4:2 6:2
9:25

common 21:24
23:2

companies 3:13

company 5:1,6
10:19 21:22 23:12

Company's 3:9
compared 8:15

compensation
21:13

compiling 12:6
complaint 9:14

concern 7:2,7
11:5,18,20 12:7

concerned 6:18
7:19,24 24:4

concerns 10:12,
23

concludes 12:18
confirmed 3:18
confused 24:16

conservation 8:6,
19

conserve 8:23
19:20

consideration
17:7 25:17 27:17

consumer 12:9
contact 12:12
continue 7:16
continues 11:11
continuing 12:24
Cooper 5:2,3
corner 11:7
correct 22:17

cost 8:10 21:2
costs 20:15,19
Counsel 5:12

County 19:521:16
23:10 24:22

coupled 12:2
credit 21:8
current 19:8

customer 8:4
17:23 19:13 22:16
24:17

customers 6:20
7:21 9:9 14:8 24:2
26:19

D

data 24:7
date 9:5

day 8:2212:25
19:19 23:23

days 14:3,5
dealing 10:22
Dean 5:2
debt 9:19

decision 4:18
27:17

decisions 4:3

decrease 14:10
19:9

deep 20:9

depending 14:9
depreciation 7:6
desert 17:15,18
determine 16:12
differently 17:7

disproportionately

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

November 13, 2024Index: district..idea

8:2

district 19:14 20:3
23:10 24:23
divided 17:6
document 19:18

documentation
20:4

dollar 14:10 16:15
19:9,11

dollars 7:8
dreamed 20:17
Drive 11:2 14:23

E

E-L-I-Z-A-B-E-T-H
10:10

early 22:13

earn 26:15
effort 12:15
efforts 27:21

El 17:12
elizabeth 10:2,5,9
employs 3:19
encourage 8:18
engineers 3:20
England 5:4
ensure 3:14
entire 4:15
entitled 27:5
entity 21:22
equipment 10:15
Estates 17:25
Eugene 17:24

evening 3:5,23
4:13,17 10:18

27:13,22
evidence 4:5
evidentiary 4:6

excuse 10:24
14:19

exhausted 9:2,4
expected 9:10
expenditure 9:15
expenses 6:24
expensive 8:3
extended 23:19,25
extra 7:9

face 8:6

fair 8:19
faster 12:5
faucets 8:21
favor 21:11
fear 12:1
February 4:7
feel 20:121:8
feeling 16:13
fees 6:19 7:22
field 3:21
fifty 7:5

File 3:10

fills 22:8
filtration 10:15

final 11:20 20:22
27:17

financial 3:20

fine 10:21 15:16
19:1

finished 5:25
firm 5:3

fix 11:9

fixed 7:2511:13
fixing 11:19

flat 14:2,14 19:23
22:14

fly 8:5

focused 6:18
folks 19:1
forever 5:16 16:5
Fortunately 6:21

forward 4:15,16,
19

found 20:9
full 22:5,10
funds 9:2,3,4

guess 20:8

H

G

gallon 8:10,15

gallons 8:3,7,8,14,
15,24 19:19,24
23:23,24

general 3:912:16
Generally 19:18
gentleman 24:16
give 3:7 21:7
glad 17:12
glanced 19:6
Glen 3:25
Golden 23:6
good 10:21 22:1
Governor 3:18
graphic 22:4,8

H-A-Y-N-E-S
10:11

hacking 24:5

Hahn 3:24 4:8,10
27:9,11

hand 6:510:4
13:16 15:18 18:15
22:23 26:8

handle 6:22
happening 11:6
Happy 27:11

hearing 3:7 4:6,
15,16,20 5:18
25:12 27:22,24

hearings 12:14
high 14:14,15
higher 14:6
highest 8:24
Hills 14:22
hold 5:16
Holsman 3:25
Holts 23:8

homeowners
21:22 23:7

hoping 19:8
house 14:15 19:21
hundred 7:5
hyphen 10:11

idea 14:10 20:7,22
22:1

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local PubloiA=atieg 13, 2024Index: identify..Missouri-american's

identify 4:24
impartial 4:5
imposed 21:21
improved 16:21
in- 11:21
including 9:19
income 7:25
incoming 24:23

incorporated
25:12

increase 3:98:10
9:510:14 11:19
12:2 14:11 15:4
16:4,9,10,24 17:1
18:25 19:5,7
20:16 26:13,15

increased 9:11,20

increases 12:5
20:16

incurred 20:15

information 19:2
24:5

informed 4:18

infrastructure
17:5

input 27:15
insane 17:19
interest 21:6

investment 7:3
26:17

items 7:17

J

Jason 3:25
Jeff 11:3

Jefferson 4:14 5:4
11:2 12:4 14:24

17:2,22 18:4
John 3:255:13
joining 3:24
Judge 3:1,3 4:10,

215:2,7,11,14

6:8,11,15 9:23

10:6,24 11:3

12:19 13:9,12,15,

18,23 14:16,19,24

15:2,5,8,11,17,20,

24 17:21 18:1,4,7,

11,14,18,22

21:15,18 22:4,7,

12,18,21,25 23:5

24:9,11,13,20

25:1,5,8,13,18,21
26:2,5,7,10,21

27:11,24

judiciously 8:25
junk 16:21

K

Kansas 17:3
Kayla 3:24

Ken 3:2

kind 7:39:6 21:13
knocked 7:1

knowledge 12:25
13:1

Kolkmeyer 3:25
24:11,12,15 25:2

L

Lake 17:25
Lane 23:8
large 9:15 16:4
law 3:35:3
leak 11:6,8,11

12:21 13:5,6
leaking 11:13
learned 16:6 23:14
learning 16:2
legislation 12:2
legislative 12:3
lessen 20:25
lessening 21:11
lessens 21:3
lesser 8:20 16:24
letter 14:7

limit 5:24

limits 14:22 15:1
Lindenbush 15:12
lines 10:14

link 27:4,6

list 6:4 10:2,20
13:12 15:11,13
18:11 22:21 25:22

listed 5:19

live 10:25 11:2
14:20 21:16 23:6,
-

lived 17:11,15
living 12:8

load 20:2521:3,12
local 3:7

location 10:20
logistics 25:14
looked 8:18 20:8
lot 7:9

Louis 17:3

low 19:18,19 20:1
22:14 23:15 26:19

low-usage 19:10

lower 8:3,16

M

M-A-R-Y-B-E-T-H
26:4

made 4:2 20:6
27:16

mail 16:21
mailed 16:19
mailing 20:10

maintenance 7:17
9:12

make 4:9,17 12:15
21:6 22:13 24:21
27:7,9,17

marybeth 26:1,9
materialize 19:9

matter 4:6,23
16:14

meeting 20:7
members 3:7
mentioned 12:21
metered 6:20
Midwest 17:13
miles 7:5 18:2
minus 16:15
minutes 5:25

Missouri 3:3,13
5:4 23:8

Missouri-american
3:85:1,59:13
10:19 14:1 19:1
21:21 22:16 23:9,
16,19,20 24:1,3,6,
18,24

Missouri-
american's 21:6

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Local Public HearingNovember 13, 2024Index: Mitchell..questions

Mitchell 4:1
money 7:10

month 8:8 14:2,4,
1319:17,19,24
20:13 21:9 23:24

monthly 6:20
months 9:11
moved 17:10

N

opposed 7:8
option 19:10
order 5:19
originally 7:2
outdated 10:14

outrageous 14:13
26:14

outrageously
14:15

names 5:19
natural 8:23

neighborhood
10:22

nice 19:2
note 25:13
notice 16:11
notified 11:12
November 3:1

number 3:11
19:15 23:10 24:23
27:8

P

O

oath 5:21

occurred 11:10
24:5

offer 5:23
Office 5:11

online 3:24 4:12
5:15 26:25

OPC 12:14
opening 4:9
operations 3:16

opinion 16:2
17:20

P-E-N-E-L-O-P-E
13:21

p.m. 3:2

paid 7:119:18
paper 16:18
pardon 11:1

part 9:4 10:13 20:5

parties 4:23 5:15
6:310:1 27:21

party 4:25
Paso 17:12

patch 11:11 13:2,
4,5

pause 9:24

pay 8:24 9:17
21:8,9

paying 7:22 8:14
11:17 14:217:18
19:23

PC 54
peace 5:16
penalized 20:2

penelope 13:13,
17,21

people 8:1912:12

14:15 16:19 19:2
23:16,19 24:1
26:18,24

percent 8:10
16:19 19:7 20:17,
20,21

period 7:4 9:17

person 5:25 7:25
8:7,1219:21

pertain 18:24
piece 16:18
pipeline 7:5
place 5:21 9:6
plan 10:17
plant 21:1,4,12
play 7:13
plenty 14:14
PO 54

podium 5:21 6:1

point 6:23 9:3,16
11:17 16:24 17:10

Pond 23:7
population 17:1
portion 3:55:18

possibly 12:13
16:7 24:7

practice 21:24
precedes 20:24
present 4:13
presented 4.5
preside 3:4
Pretty 15:15
preventing 26:14
previous 25:10
price 8:24

prior 17:12
proceed 5:17
proceedings 3:5

process 11:22,24
12:11,17

projects 16:22
properly 13:3

property 11:7
20:25

proposal 6:19
7:13,20 18:25

proposed 7:4
26:13

protect 24:7

provided 16:18
19:3 20:2 25:11

PS 27:3
PSC 12:15

PSC.MO.GOV
274

public 3:3,7,13,16
5:12 12:14,16
19:14 27:3

pump 21:1,9,20
22:5

pumped 21:7
pumping 21:3
put 7:13

Q

qualify 19:12,15
quality 3:15

guestion 9:1
12:20 13:8 20:6

questions 4:4 6:2
9:25 13:10 15:9
18:8 20:11 22:3,

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

November 13, 2024Index: quickly..stay

19 24:10 26:22
quickly 16:8

R

R-I-C-H-A-R-D
18:21

R-O-B-E-R-T-A
6:13

raise 6:510:3
13:15 15:17 17:19
18:15 22:23 26:8

ratchet 7:16

rate 3:97:12,24
8:1,6,9,17 10:14
11:18,21 12:1,10
14:2,14 18:24
19:4,8,10,23 20:1,
15,16 21:8 22:15
26:13,14

rate-making 11:24

rates 3:12,14 7:4,
14 9:20 12:6
16:10 19:6 26:12

reach 12:16
reason 9:5

reasonable 3:14
26:12,15

receive 23:8,9,20
24:2,22 23

received 14:7
16:20

recesses 20:9

record 4:24 10:8
13:20 23:1,11,13
26:3 27:25

records 19:16
25:11

recoup 7:326:17

recover 7:8 20:19
recovered 20:14
refers 27:7
regulates 3:12,15
regulation 3:22
Regulatory 3:3
remain 4:46:1
remarks 4:9 27:10
repair 10:13,17,21

repaired 11:13,15
13:3

replace 10:14
replaced 7:18

replacement
10:13,20 17:5

representing 4:23,
25

request 25:14
requested 7:2

required 20:24
21:20,25

requirement 21:21
reside 6:21
resolution 11:16
resource 8:23
respond 24:19
result 4:18

retired 8:1

return 26:15

richard 18:11,17,
20

rise 10:3
roberta 6:4,7,10
roughly 18:1

S

S-O-N-Y-A 15:23
S-T-A-U-D-E 26:4
S-T-O-U-D 26:5
S-T-U-A-R-T 23:3
safety 3:16

San 17:11
scheduled 4:7
Security 8:1
Senate 3:19

septic 20:24 21:2,
3,7,10,20 22:8

service 3:4,10,15
6:19 9:19 14:9
27:3

serving 7:20
set 3:6

sewage 24:25
25:3

sewer 3:10 6:21
16:10

Seyer 3:1,24:21
5:7,11,14 6:8,11,
15 9:23 10:6,24
11:312:19 13:9,
12,15,18,23
14:16,19,24 15:2,
5,8,11,17,20,24
17:21 18:1,4,7,11,
14,18,22 21:15,18
22:4,7,12,18,21,
25 23:5 24:9,13,
20 25:1,5,8,13,18,
21 26:2,5,7,10,21
27:24

sheet 5:19

short 7:39:17
26:17

shorten 11:24
show 23:22
showing 19:17

side 18:24 19:14
27:4

sign 25:23
sign-up 5:19
signed 5:20

Sir 21:19

small 17:3
Social 8:1

sonya 15:13,19,22
South 14:22,24
southwest 18:4
Southwood 14:22
speak 5:15
specialists 3:21

specific 11:21
12:7

spell 5:22 6:9,11
10:7 13:19 15:21
18:19 23:1 26:3

spelling 23:3
spoken 10:18
St 17:3
stack 23:21

staff 3:19 5:8,10
10:18 27:21

start 9:6 12:4,22
starting 9:6

state 4:25 5:22 6:9
10:7 13:19 15:21
18:19 23:1 26:3

Staude 26:1,4,6,9,
11,22

stay 16:5

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearing

November 13, 2024Index: step..Zeaman

step 5:21
street 11:6,14

structure 7:25 8:2,
7,917

Stuart 22:22,24
23:3

stubs 23:21
subdivision 20:23
submit 27:2,5,6
suggest 12:13

suggestions
27:16

Summit 23:8
support 23:14
surcharge 20:12
surprised 17:14
Swearengen 5:3

sworn 6:7 10:5
13:17 15:19 18:17
22:24 26:9

system 16:3
systems 10:15

T

table 18:25 19:2
20:6

taking 27:12

tank 20:24 21:2.,3,
10,20 22:8

tanks 21:7
Teal 23:7
teeth 8:21
telling 15:3
testified 23:15
testify 25:24

testifying 24:16
25:9

testimony 10:12
12:18 13:10 15:25
17:22 18:9 21:14
22:14 25:11,19
26:23

Texas 17:11,12
thing 16:3 25:7

things 7:16,18 9:5
11:19 27:14

thinking 16:17
20:23

thought 17:16
20:14,18

thoughts 16:1

thousand 8:3,7,
15,24

threw 16:20

time 3:2,6 4:8 7:4,
16 8:1 9:17,22
16:24 26:17
27:12,15

timeline 11:25

today 3:14:4,22
23:14

Tom 15:12

tonight 5:18,24
27:1

top 12:313:2
Tower 11:2,7
town 8:12 14:20
townships 17:3

treatment 21:1,4,
12

Tree 14:22
turning 8:20

U

understand 6:25
12:11,17 21:16
25:4

understanding
9:310:13

understands
12:10

understood 9:9
undoubtedly 4:17
unfair 19:22

usage 8:316:10
19:12,17,18 20:1
22:14 23:13,15
24:25 26:19

user 8:16

utilities 3:16 11:23
12:14

utility 3:13,21

Vv

vary 14:8
versus 17:3
view 17:10

volunteer 25:25

W

W-E-B-E-R 10:11
W-I-L-L-I-A-M 23:3
wanting 17:19

Warrensburg 6:21

wastewater 6:22,
23 13:25 14:8
18:24 19:5

watching 26:25

water 3:8,105:1,5
6:20 8:6,13,18,20
9:1310:19 14:1
16:3 17:15,16
19:1,13,14 20:3
21:21 22:16 23:9,
10,12,15,17,20
24:2,3,6,17,18,22,
24

watering 8:22

Weber-haynes
10:2,3,5,9,10
11:1,5 12:23 13:1,
11

website 20:9 27:3
Wednesday 27:13

william 22:21,24
23:2

Windsor 11:7
work 16:17
works 11:24 16:3

WR-2024-0320
3:11 27:8

wrong 26:18

WSIRA 9:1 16:7
20:12

Y

year 12:2317:11

years 7:6,8 9:18,
1917:16 19:17
25:10

Z

Z-E-A-M-A-N 23:4

Zeaman 22:22,24
23:2,3,6 24:10,19,
21 25:6,9,16,20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Local Public Hearmvember 13, 2024Index: Zeaman's..Zeaman's

Zeaman's 25:21

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. E LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29

	Word Index
	Index: $1.1..bore
	$1.1 (1)
	$13.82 (1)
	$2.19 (1)
	$20.95 (2)
	$27 (1)
	$28.13 (1)
	$67.55 (1)
	$95 (1)
	1,000 (2)
	1.1 (1)
	1.5 (1)
	10 (1)
	10,000 (1)
	13th (1)
	15 (1)
	15,000 (1)
	1901 (1)
	2 (1)
	2,000 (1)
	20 (4)
	2001 (2)
	2002 (1)
	2024 (1)
	24 (3)
	27thth (1)
	28 (4)
	30 (1)
	41.85 (1)
	456 (1)
	48.8 (1)
	50 (2)
	6,000 (2)
	65102 (1)
	66-something (1)
	67.55 (1)
	7:05 (1)
	809 (1)
	82 (2)
	90 (1)
	900 (2)
	A-L-L-E-N (1)
	A-N-S-O-N (1)
	A-U-D-E (2)
	accepted (1)
	access (1)
	account (1)
	accountants (1)
	add (1)
	added (2)
	additional (2)
	adjourned (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (14)
	Allen (16)
	alter (1)
	American (4)
	amount (3)
	analysts (1)
	Anson (9)
	anticipated (1)
	anticipation (2)
	Antonio (1)
	appearing (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	approximately (1)
	area (4)
	areas (2)
	Aslin (2)
	assets (1)
	association (2)
	attendance (1)
	attorneys (5)
	availability (1)
	average (1)
	back (3)
	backing (1)
	based (2)
	beg (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	betting (1)
	big (1)
	bigger (1)
	bill (6)
	billion (3)
	bit (7)
	blindsided (1)
	bore (1)

	Index: box..disproportionately
	box (2)
	bring (1)
	brush (1)
	Brydon (1)
	bubble (1)
	bucks (1)
	building (2)
	C-A-H-A-L-A-N (1)
	C-A-M-P (1)
	Cahalan (10)
	call (3)
	Callaway (2)
	called (1)
	Camp (13)
	campground (1)
	Capitol (2)
	care (1)
	Carmel (1)
	case (6)
	Casi (1)
	centers (1)
	Chair (5)
	chance (1)
	charge (1)
	charged (1)
	charging (1)
	charts (1)
	choice (1)
	choose (1)
	cities (1)
	city (13)
	clarification (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clear (3)
	Click (1)
	Clizer (9)
	close (2)
	closing (1)
	Cole (2)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (15)
	Commission (14)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (6)
	Commissioners (5)
	common (2)
	companies (1)
	company (5)
	Company's (1)
	compared (1)
	compensation (1)
	compiling (3)
	complaint (1)
	concern (6)
	concerned (4)
	concerns (2)
	concludes (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confused (1)
	conservation (2)
	conserve (2)
	consideration (3)
	consumer (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	Cooper (2)
	corner (1)
	correct (1)
	cost (2)
	costs (2)
	Counsel (1)
	County (4)
	coupled (1)
	credit (1)
	current (1)
	customer (6)
	customers (7)
	data (1)
	date (1)
	day (4)
	days (4)
	dealing (1)
	Dean (1)
	debt (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	decrease (2)
	deep (1)
	depending (1)
	depreciation (1)
	desert (2)
	determine (1)
	differently (1)
	disproportionately (1)

	Index: district..idea
	district (4)
	divided (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (1)
	dollar (4)
	dollars (1)
	dreamed (1)
	Drive (2)
	E-L-I-Z-A-B-E-T-H (1)
	early (1)
	earn (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (1)
	El (1)
	elizabeth (3)
	employs (1)
	encourage (1)
	engineers (1)
	England (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	entitled (1)
	entity (1)
	equipment (1)
	Estates (1)
	Eugene (1)
	evening (7)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	excuse (2)
	exhausted (2)
	expected (1)
	expenditure (1)
	expenses (1)
	expensive (1)
	extended (2)
	extra (1)
	face (1)
	fair (1)
	faster (3)
	faucets (1)
	favor (1)
	fear (1)
	February (1)
	feel (2)
	feeling (1)
	fees (2)
	field (1)
	fifty (1)
	File (1)
	fills (1)
	filtration (1)
	final (3)
	financial (1)
	fine (3)
	finished (1)
	firm (1)
	fix (1)
	fixed (2)
	fixing (1)
	flat (4)
	fly (1)
	focused (1)
	folks (1)
	forever (2)
	Fortunately (1)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	full (2)
	funds (3)
	gallon (2)
	gallons (10)
	general (2)
	Generally (1)
	gentleman (1)
	give (2)
	glad (1)
	glanced (1)
	Glen (1)
	Golden (1)
	good (2)
	Governor (1)
	graphic (2)
	guess (1)
	H-A-Y-N-E-S (1)
	hacking (1)
	Hahn (5)
	hand (7)
	handle (1)
	happening (1)
	Happy (1)
	hearing (9)
	hearings (1)
	high (2)
	higher (1)
	highest (1)
	Hills (1)
	hold (1)
	Holsman (1)
	Holts (1)
	homeowners (2)
	hoping (1)
	house (2)
	hundred (1)
	hyphen (1)
	idea (4)

	Index: identify..Missouri-american's
	identify (1)
	impartial (1)
	imposed (1)
	improved (1)
	in- (1)
	including (1)
	income (1)
	incoming (1)
	incorporated (1)
	increase (19)
	increased (2)
	increases (2)
	incurred (1)
	information (2)
	informed (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	input (1)
	insane (1)
	interest (1)
	investment (2)
	items (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jeff (1)
	Jefferson (8)
	John (2)
	joining (1)
	Judge (65)
	judiciously (1)
	junk (1)
	Kansas (1)
	Kayla (1)
	Ken (1)
	kind (3)
	knocked (1)
	knowledge (2)
	Kolkmeyer (5)
	Lake (1)
	Lane (1)
	large (2)
	law (2)
	leak (6)
	leaking (1)
	learned (2)
	learning (1)
	legislation (1)
	legislative (1)
	lessen (1)
	lessening (1)
	lessens (1)
	lesser (2)
	letter (1)
	limit (1)
	limits (2)
	Lindenbush (1)
	lines (1)
	link (2)
	list (9)
	listed (1)
	live (6)
	lived (2)
	living (1)
	load (3)
	local (1)
	location (1)
	logistics (1)
	looked (2)
	lot (1)
	Louis (1)
	low (6)
	low-usage (1)
	lower (2)
	M-A-R-Y-B-E-T-H (1)
	made (3)
	mail (1)
	mailed (1)
	mailing (1)
	maintenance (2)
	make (9)
	marybeth (2)
	materialize (1)
	matter (3)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	metered (1)
	Midwest (1)
	miles (2)
	minus (1)
	minutes (1)
	Missouri (4)
	Missouri-american (18)
	Missouri-american's (1)

	Index: Mitchell..questions
	Mitchell (1)
	money (1)
	month (10)
	monthly (1)
	months (1)
	moved (1)
	names (1)
	natural (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	nice (1)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	notified (1)
	November (1)
	number (5)
	oath (1)
	occurred (2)
	offer (1)
	Office (1)
	online (4)
	OPC (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opinion (2)
	opposed (1)
	option (1)
	order (1)
	originally (1)
	outdated (1)
	outrageous (2)
	outrageously (1)
	P-E-N-E-L-O-P-E (1)
	p.m. (1)
	paid (2)
	paper (1)
	pardon (1)
	part (3)
	parties (5)
	party (1)
	Paso (1)
	patch (4)
	pause (1)
	pay (4)
	paying (6)
	PC (1)
	peace (1)
	penalized (1)
	penelope (3)
	people (10)
	percent (6)
	period (2)
	person (5)
	pertain (1)
	piece (1)
	pipeline (1)
	place (2)
	plan (1)
	plant (3)
	play (1)
	plenty (1)
	PO (1)
	podium (2)
	point (6)
	Pond (1)
	population (1)
	portion (2)
	possibly (3)
	practice (1)
	precedes (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	Pretty (1)
	preventing (1)
	previous (1)
	price (1)
	prior (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	projects (1)
	properly (1)
	property (2)
	proposal (5)
	proposed (2)
	protect (1)
	provided (4)
	PS (1)
	PSC (1)
	PSC.MO.GOV (1)
	public (10)
	pump (4)
	pumped (1)
	pumping (1)
	put (1)
	qualify (2)
	quality (1)
	question (4)
	questions (12)

	Index: quickly..stay
	quickly (1)
	R-I-C-H-A-R-D (1)
	R-O-B-E-R-T-A (1)
	raise (8)
	ratchet (1)
	rate (27)
	rate-making (1)
	rates (9)
	reach (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (3)
	receive (6)
	received (2)
	recesses (1)
	record (8)
	records (2)
	recoup (2)
	recover (2)
	recovered (1)
	refers (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (2)
	remarks (2)
	repair (5)
	repaired (3)
	replace (1)
	replaced (1)
	replacement (3)
	representing (2)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	reside (1)
	resolution (1)
	resource (1)
	respond (1)
	result (1)
	retired (1)
	return (1)
	richard (3)
	rise (1)
	roberta (3)
	roughly (1)
	S-O-N-Y-A (1)
	S-T-A-U-D-E (1)
	S-T-O-U-D (1)
	S-T-U-A-R-T (1)
	safety (1)
	San (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Security (1)
	Senate (1)
	septic (7)
	service (7)
	serving (1)
	set (1)
	sewage (3)
	sewer (3)
	Seyer (61)
	sheet (1)
	short (3)
	shorten (1)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	side (3)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	Sir (1)
	small (1)
	Social (1)
	sonya (3)
	South (2)
	southwest (1)
	Southwood (1)
	speak (1)
	specialists (1)
	specific (2)
	spell (10)
	spelling (1)
	spoken (1)
	St (1)
	stack (1)
	staff (5)
	start (3)
	starting (1)
	state (9)
	Staude (7)
	stay (1)

	Index: step..Zeaman
	step (1)
	street (2)
	structure (5)
	Stuart (3)
	stubs (1)
	subdivision (1)
	submit (3)
	suggest (1)
	suggestions (1)
	Summit (1)
	support (1)
	surcharge (1)
	surprised (1)
	Swearengen (1)
	sworn (7)
	system (1)
	systems (2)
	table (3)
	taking (1)
	tank (6)
	tanks (1)
	Teal (1)
	teeth (1)
	telling (1)
	testified (1)
	testify (1)
	testifying (2)
	testimony (11)
	Texas (2)
	thing (2)
	things (5)
	thinking (2)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	thousand (4)
	threw (1)
	time (12)
	timeline (1)
	today (4)
	Tom (1)
	tonight (3)
	top (2)
	Tower (2)
	town (2)
	townships (1)
	treatment (3)
	Tree (1)
	turning (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (2)
	understands (1)
	understood (1)
	undoubtedly (1)
	unfair (1)
	usage (11)
	user (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (2)
	vary (1)
	versus (1)
	view (1)
	volunteer (1)
	W-E-B-E-R (1)
	W-I-L-L-I-A-M (1)
	wanting (1)
	Warrensburg (1)
	wastewater (6)
	watching (1)
	water (42)
	watering (1)
	Weber-haynes (10)
	website (2)
	Wednesday (1)
	william (3)
	Windsor (1)
	work (1)
	works (2)
	WR-2024-0320 (2)
	wrong (1)
	WSIRA (3)
	year (2)
	years (7)
	Z-E-A-M-A-N (1)
	Zeaman (13)

	Index: Zeaman's..Zeaman's
	Zeaman's (1)



